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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0556 
Address 41 Hubert Street LEICHHARDT   
Proposal Demolition, construction of two dwellings, and Torrens title 

subdivision 
Date of Lodgement 21 July 2023 
Applicant Puria Davoodi 
Owner Puria Davoodi and Ivana Marzullo 
Number of Submissions Initial: One (1)  

After Renotification: Nil (0)  
Value of works $915,500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Minimum Subdivision Lot Size 
Contamination 
Solar Access 
Tree Impacts 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1.  Executive Summary 
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This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
improvements, construction of two dwellings, and Torrens title subdivision of the property 
known as 41 Hubert Street, Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response to the initial notification. The application was renotified due to additional 
information being submitted and no submissions were registered against the application in 
response to the renotification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Minimum subdivision lot size variation exceeds 10% 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the proposed Torrens title subdivision is consistent 
with the prevailing subdivision pattern and new dwellings on each newly created lot will have 
no significant adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties or impacts on the public 
domain, and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2.     Proposal 
 
The proposal involves the removal of two trees, demolition of the existing single storey 
dwelling and carport, Torrens title subdivision of the site into two allotments and the 
construction of 2 two storey, semi-detached dwellings. The extent of proposed works includes: 
 
Site Works 

• Earthworks associated with site remediation 
 
Ground Floor 

• New front garden and dwelling entrances with front porches 
• New bin storage (for each dwelling) 
• New ground floor level comprising living/dining room, kitchen, bathroom, guest 

bedroom/lounge room, laundry, rear patio area, and detached covered terrace (for 
each dwelling) 

• New party wall 
 
First Floor 

• New first floor level comprising 2 x bedrooms with ensuites and built in robes (for each 
dwelling) 

• New party wall 
 
Roof 

• Installation of skylights roof planes 
• Skillion dormer windows to front roof plane (for each dwelling) 

 
Tree Removal 
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• Removal of 1 x street tree 
 

3.     Site Description 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Hubert Street, between Darley Road and 
William Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a 
total area of 303.5sqm and is legally described as Lot 63 Sec 5 in DP 1162.  
 
The site has a frontage to Hubert Street of 10.06 metres. The site currently supports an 
existing single storey brick cottage. The adjoining southern site at No. 39 and 39A Hubert 
Street supports a contemporary single storey semi-detached building. The adjoining northern 
site at No. 43-45 Hubert Street supports a single storey brick commercial building.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item or located within a conservation area. The 
property is identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
ZONING MAP 
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SITE PHOTO 

 

4.   Background 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
None recent. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
39 Hubert Street, Leichhardt 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0518 Demolition, construction of two 

dwellings, and subdivision. 
Approved, 27 October 2020 
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43-45 Hubert Street, Leichhardt 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/530 Alterations and additions to existing 

commercial building, including a new 
first floor addition comprising a new 
dwelling with associated terraces, and 
alterations on the ground floor to create 
two entries with awning over to Hubert 
Street, plus strata subdivision of building 
into two lots. 

Approved, 14 April 2015 

 
Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
02/08/2023 to 
16/08/2023 

Application notified. 

01/09/2023 Council wrote to the applicant requesting further information as follows: 
• Pruning Specification prepared by an AQF Level 5 Arborist 
• Amended plans 
• Updated shadow diagrams 

21/09/2023 The applicant provided a response to the additional information request 
via the NSW Planning Portal. Renotification was not required in 
accordance with Community Engagement Framework. The amended 
plans are the subject of this report. 

12/01/2024 Council wrote to the applicant requesting a stage 1 – preliminary 
investigation of the site carried out in accordance with the contaminated 
land planning guidelines given the historic use of the detached 
outbuilding on the site. 

11/02/2024 Applicant submitted stage 1 - Preliminary Investigative Report. 
20/02/2024 Council wrote to applicant to advise the following information is required 

based on the recommendations made within the stage 1 – preliminary 
investigation of the site: 

• A detailed site investigation (DSI) phase 2 and Hazardous 
Materials Survey (HMS) to inform the scope of the RAP. 

• A Remediation Action Plan (RAP). 
10/04/2024 Applicant submitted additional information in response to Council’s 

request. 
24/04/2024 to 
08/05/2024 

Application renotified. 

 

5.   Assessment 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
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A.  Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
A search of Council’s records in relation to the site has indicated that the site is one that is 
specified in Section 4.6(4)(c).  
 
A search of Councils records has revealed incomplete knowledge of uses listed within Table 
1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines. It would have been lawful to carry out 
development of a type listed in within Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines for 
the period in which there is no knowledge (or incomplete knowledge).  
 
In consideration of Section 4.6(2) the applicant has provided a preliminary investigation. Based 
on the findings of the preliminary investigation, a detailed site investigation is warranted in 
accordance with Section 4.6(3). The detailed site investigation provided identifies the land as 
being contaminated and requiring remediation to make the site suitable for the proposed use. 
 
The applicant has provided a Remediation Action Plan prepared by Martens & Associates Pty 
Ltd, dated 03/04/2024, that concludes: 
 
“Subject to the limitations of this report, MA consider that soil contamination can be adequately 
remediated by implementation of the RAP to allow the Site to be made suitable for the 
proposed residential use of the land. MA also consider that Section 4.6 of the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 can be satisfied by the 
following items being made conditions of development consent to ensure that contamination 
is remediated to a standard consistent with the proposed land use:  
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• Implementation of the remedial works plan and SAQP outlined in the RAP.  
• Provision of a Validation Report to IWC documenting all remedial works undertaken 

(as outlined in the RAP) at the Site, that concludes that the land has been remediated 
to a standard suitable for the land use scenario proposed at the Site.” 

 
On the basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. 
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
Section 4.2 Saving and transitional provisions within the Sustainable Buildings SEPP states:  
 

(1) This policy does not apply to the following— 
(a) a development application submitted on the NSW planning portal but not finally 

determined before 1 October 2023, 
(c) a development application for BASIX development or BASIX optional development 

submitted on the NSW planning portal on or after 1 October 2023, if the BASIX 
certificate that accompanies the development application was issued before 1 
October 2023, 

(e) an application for modification of a development consent under the Act, section 
4.55 or 4.56 submitted on the NSW planning portal but not finally determined 
before 1 October 2023, 

(f) an application for modification of a development consent under the Act, section 4.55 
or 4.56 submitted on the NSW planning portal on or after 1 October 2023, if the 
development application for the development consent was submitted on the NSW 
planning portal before 1 October 2023. 

 
In this regard, the provisions of the repealed SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
remain applicable to this application. 
 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EPA Regulation 2021. 
 
SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Excavation in or immediately adjacent to corridors 
 
In accordance with Section 2.121(1), this section applies to development that involves the 
penetration of ground to a depth of at least 3m below ground level (existing) on land that is 
a road corridor of any of the roads or road projects identified under this section. The closest 
road corridor is the M4 (see figures 1 below). The development involves excavation for 
remediation of the site due to contamination. However, the proposed excavation would be to 
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a depth of less than 3m below the ground level (existing). Therefore, no further action is 
required.  
 

 
Figure 1: Relationship of subject site with M4. Source: WestConnex 

 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s Tree Management Development Control Plan (DCP). 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within Council land. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who has agreed to the removal of the street 
tree which is identified as a European Olive Tree. The Peppermint Willow located at the front 
of the site is in good condition and conditions are included in the recommendation requiring 
its protection. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Council’s Tree 
Management DCP subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report.  
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments 
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
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Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 
energy and resources in accordance with 
ecologically sustainable development principles, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 
meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 
West residents, 

• The proposal creates a high quality urban place 
through the application of design excellence in all 
elements of the built environment and public 
domain, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 
and environmental impacts on the local character 
of Inner West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 
and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

• The Site is zoned R1 General Residential. The 
application proposes 2 semi-detached dwellings. 
Semi-detached dwellings are permissible with 
consent in the R1 General Residential zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will assist to provide for 
the housing needs of the community within a 
general residential environment.  

Yes 

Section 2.6  
Subdivision – consent 
requirements   

• The application seeks development consent for the 
subdivision of the existing lot into two (2) Torrens 
title lots, which is permissible with consent. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 
Lot A – No. 41 (south residence) 
 
Section Proposal Non - 

compliance 
Complies 

Section 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible: 200sqm 
 

 
151.75sqm 

48.25sqm / 
24.13% 

 
No 

Section 4.3C (3)(a) – Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% / 22.7625sqm 
 

23.70% / 35.96sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Section 4.3C (3)(b) – Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% / 91.05sqm 
 

59.98% / 91.02sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.7:1 / 106.225sqm 

 
0.69:1 / 105.16 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes  

 
Lot B – No. 41a (north residence) 
 
Section Proposal Non - 

compliance 
Complies 

Section 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible: 200sqm 
 

 
151.75sqm 

48.25sqm / 
24.13% 

 
No 

Section 4.3C (3)(a) – Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% / 22.7625sqm 
 

23.70% / 35.96sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Section 4.3C (3)(b) – Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% / 91.05sqm 
 

59.98% / 91.02sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.7:1 / 106.225sqm 

 
0.69:1 / 105.16 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes  

 
Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.1 – 
Minimum subdivision lot size. 

See 
discussion 

below 
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Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Minimum Subdivision Lot Size development standard 
under Clause 4.1 of the IWLEP 2022 by 24.13% (48.25sqm) for each respective lot.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The general form of the building has minimal impact upon the streetscape in terms of 
architectural design, bulk and scale – noting that the overall form of the development 
is compatible in terms of overall height and design to other dwellings; 

• The building height, site coverage, and landscaped area provided to both is 
comparable with adjoining and nearby dwellings and other buildings and the 
landscaped area is fully compliant with the DCP controls and landscaped area is 
contained at the front and rear of the site to contribute to the landscape setting with 
the retention of existing street trees; 

• The proposal is fully compliant with the maximum site coverage control; 
• The proposed building is compatible with the desired future character of the locality. 

The overall bulk, form, and scale is comparable to adjoining and nearby development; 
• The proposal is compliant with the minimum soft landscaped area control which 

provides a balance between landscape and built form; 
• The amenity impacts arising from the proposal are minimal, with the proposal focusing 

windows to the front and rear boundaries to mitigate privacy impacts; 
• The development has a proposed FSR of 0.7:1 which is consistent with the FSR control 

for the site; 
• The site is modest and the outcome on the site is a two x modest 2 bedroom dwellings, 

noting strict compliance significantly limits the size and functionality of the dwellings; 
and, 

• The relevant objectives of the zone would be thwarted should the development be 
refused as the proposal provides housing choice within a low density context, which is 
the first named objective of the R1 General Residential zone. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
Comment: The proposed development will result in additional residential accommodation in 
the form of semi-detached dwelling and will provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 
Objective: To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
Comment: The proposed development will ensure a variety of housing types is provided 
within the area. 
 
Objective: To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
Comment: The subject proposal relates to a type of residential accommodation in statutory 
terms. Therefore, this objective is not relevant. 
 
Objective: To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area.  
Comment: The proposed development maintains the character of built features within the 
area, the proposed dwellings provide residential accommodation which is compatible with the 
character, pattern of development and streetscape of the neighbourhood, while also providing 
landscaping which contributes to the natural features of the area. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Minimum Subdivision Lot Size development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
Objective: (a) to ensure lot sizes cater for a variety of development,  
Comment: The proposed subdivision caters for a variety of development, namely a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Objective: (b) to ensure lot sizes do not result in adverse amenity impacts,  
Comment: The proposed subdivision will not result in any adverse impacts on the amenity of 
the subject dwellings on the site or adjoining properties 
 
Objective: (c) to ensure lot sizes deliver high quality architectural, urban and  landscape 
design,  
Comment: The lot sizes proposed ensure that each dwelling is able to retain good internal and 
external amenity. 
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Objective: (d) to provide a pattern of subdivision that is consistent with the desired future 
character,  
Comment: The proposal is consistent with the pattern of subdivision immediately to the north 
and south of the subject site.  
 
Objective: (e) to ensure lot sizes allow development to be sited to protect and enhance 
riparian and environmentally sensitive land.  
Comment: The subject site is not located on riparian or environmentally sensitive land,  as 
such this objective is not applicable to the proposal. 
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 20-002 issued in May 2020 in accordance 
with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Minimum Subdivision Lot Size development 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.21 
Flood planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area. The 
development is considered to be compatible with the 
flood function and behaviour on the land now and under 
future projections. The design of the proposal and its 
scale will not affect the floor affectation of the subject 
site or adjoining properties and is considered to 
appropriately manage flood risk to life and the 
environment. Conditions are recommended to ensure 
flooding is appropriately managed and mitigated. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulfate 
soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy 
this section as the application does not propose any 
works that would result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

The development maximises the use of permeable 
surfaces and subject to standard conditions would not 
result in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or 
the environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and 
as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the 
application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this 
section as conditions have been included in the 
development consent to ensure that the proposal will 
meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor 
Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft 
Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring 
the proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 
of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
B.  Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes – see discussion  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.4 – Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
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C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes – see discussion  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
The proposed Torrens title subdivision of the existing allotment does not comply with the 
minimum subdivision allotment size requirements of Control C1 at Part C1.6 of the LDCP 
2013, which requires new allotments have a minimum lot size of 200sqm.  
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The relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O1(a), (b), (c), 
(d), (f) and (g) at Part C1.6 of the LDCP 2013. In considering a variation the following is noted: 
 

• The proposal achieves objective O1(a) as each lot is of a sufficient size and dimension 
to accommodate residential development and is generally consistent with the 
residential development controls under Section 3 of the LDCP 2013. 

• The proposal achieves objective O1(b) as the proposed new lots are consistent with 
the prevailing subdivision pattern and pattern of development in the surrounding area. 
Notably, the orientation and dimensions of the new lots mirror those of existing lots in 
the neighbourhood.  

• The proposal achieves objective O1(c) as each lot is capable of incorporating adequate 
tree planting, which is reinforced by conditions of consent. 

• The proposal achieves objective O1(d) as each allotment of the proposed Torrens title 
subdivision satisfactorily integrates with the surrounding street network by providing a 
boundary to a public road, which facilitates safe movement. 

• The proposal achieves objective O1(f) as each allotment is oriented to address the 
street and public open space to maximise passive surveillance opportunities from the 
sites. 

• The proposal achieves objective O1(g) as each allotment is capable of being provided 
with appropriate urban infrastructure.  

 
Considering the above, the proposed development achieves the relevant objectives under 
Part C1.6 of the LDCP 2013 and can be supported on merit. 
 
C2.2.3.4 Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The subject site is located within the Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood, and therefore, Part 
C2.2.3.4 of the LDCP 2013 applies to the proposal. The controls prescribed under this part of 
the LDCP 2013 seek to ensure development is consistent with the Desired Future Character 
(DFC) of this neighbourhood. The following relevant provisions apply:  
 

• C1 Maintain the character of the Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood by keeping 
development complementary in architectural style, form and materials.  

• C2 Maintain and enhance the predominant low scale 'cottage' character of the 
residential streets.  

• C4 Preserve the consistency of the subdivision pattern in this area.  
• C5 Preserve and enhance the availability of views, both of city landmarks and local 

features.  
• C6 Maintain the prevalence of street trees in addition to mature and visually significant 

trees on private land.  
• C7 Encourage street tree planting throughout Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood.  
• C8 Encourage and enhance landscaping in the front building setback throughout 

Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood.  
• C9 Building wall height is to be a maximum of 3.6m… 

 
In considering the above, the proposed development is considered to be an acceptable 
response to the DFC of the Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood for the following reasons: 
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• The proposal will comprise of compatible roof forms, proportions to openings and has 

been designed with finishes and materials that complement, and that will not detract 
from, adjoining buildings and the wider streetscape;  

• The proposed subdivision is consistent with the subdivision pattern within this 
neighbourhood; 

• The proposed development has been designed to protect the mature and visually 
significant tree located within the front setback of the property; 

• The first floor elements (i.e. dormer windows) are setback, behind the front verandah 
of each dwelling, which reduces the visual dominance of the upper level and maintains 
a single storey appearance from Hubert Street; and,  

• The proposed streetscape presentation of the infill development is single storey and 
has been designed to comply with the 3.6m building envelope applicable to the 
distinctive neighbourhood. 

Accordingly, the proposed development is consistent with the DFC and controls for the 
Distinctive Neighbourhood and meets objective O1 of Part C2.2.3.4 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 includes a side setback control graph, and outlines building 
location zone and building envelope parameters which are controls designed to regulate 
height, bulk and massing in the aim of achieving an acceptable scale on the site which 
respects the streetscape, development on neighbouring properties and that does not unduly 
compromise the amenity of surrounding sites. 
 
Site Capacity 
 
The proposal seeks complete demolition and construction of new infill development, and, as 
such, the proposed allotments will be unconstrained following demolition. The proposed 
allotments have sufficient capacity to accommodate for the new development and has been 
designed having regard to the characteristics of the site in accordance with control C1. 
 
Local Character 
 
The siting and design of the proposed infill development integrates with the existing natural 
landscape attributes that contribute to the character and distinct sense of place of the Hubert 
Street streetscape, neighbourhood, and applicable land in accordance with control C2 under 
Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development harmonises with prominent ridgelines found along this 
section of Hubert Street, in particular the recent development approved under 
DA/2020/0518 located at the properties known as Nos. 39 and 39A Hubert Street; 

• The proposed development is generally to be constructed at grade level and respects 
the topography of the land; 

• The proposal does not result in any adverse view loss; 
• The proposal has been designed to minimise impacts of significant vegetation and 

includes sufficient space for the planting of vegetation. 
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Building Location Zone (BLZ) – Main Building 
 
In accordance with control C3 at Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013, the BLZ is the part of a site 
where it can be reasonably expected that a building can be located. In this regard, the BLZ 
controls determine the front and rear building setbacks of new development. The BLZ is 
determined by having regard to only the main building on the adjacent properties. 
 
Where an adjoining development has a front or rear setback that is clearly uncharacteristic of 
the general pattern of development within the street, consideration will be given to that general 
pattern in determining whether to permit a variation to the BLZ that would otherwise be 
determined based on the adjoining buildings alone. 
 
The property adjacent to the site at No. 43-45 Hubert Street features a single-storey brick 
commercial building occupying nearly the entire site area. This building stands out as atypical 
compared to the general development pattern along the eastern side of Hubert Street. 
Therefore, it does not provide a suitable model for guiding new development on the subject 
site. Instead, the existing development at Nos. 39 and 39A Hubert Street offers a more 
appropriate comparison, as it shares similar lot characteristics and ground and first-floor 
building setbacks. 
 
Front BLZ (Ground Floor) 
 
The proposed front BLZ of the ground floor level has been designed to stagger with the front 
building setbacks of immediately adjoining properties. It is noted the proposed front building 
set back is 3.11m from the front boundary, which matches the front setback of the building to 
be demolished. The proposed front setback is acceptable in this instance for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The proposed front building setbacks are designed to protect neighbourhood features 
such as streetscape, private open space, solar access and views. 

• The proposed front building setbacks generally complement the siting, scale and form 
of residential development along Hubert Street and will not result in adverse 
streetscape impacts. 

• The proposed front building setbacks do not give rise to any adverse amenity impacts 
on surrounding properties in terms of bulk and scale, solar access, visual privacy and 
view loss. 

• The proposed front building setbacks have been designed to retain existing significant 
vegetation. 

 
Accordingly, the proposed front BLZ can be supported on merit. 
 
Rear BLZ (Ground & First) 
 
The proposed development at the subject site is designed with a ground floor rear setback of 
11.12m and a first-floor rear setback of 15.02m, while the development at Nos. 39 and 39A 
Hubert Street has a ground floor rear setback of 7.52m and a first-floor rear setback of 14.51m, 
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which is identified on the stamped construction certificate drawings under CCP/2021/0429. In 
this regard, the proposal complies with the rear BLZ provisions under Part C3.2 of the LDCP 
2013 as it respects the pattern of development on the neighbouring property.  
 
BLZ – Open Sided Structures (Front) 
 
In accordance with control C4, open-sided structures may extend beyond the BLZ so 
determined, where they are consistent with similar structures on adjoining properties. The 
proposed front porch extends beyond the front BLZ and aligns with the front porch at No. 39 
and 39A Hubert Street the proposal also includes sufficient space within the front setback of 
each property to accommodate landscaped area which is consistent with the prevailing pattern 
of residential development along Hubert Street. Therefore, the proposed siting of the front 
porch is acceptable in this instance. 
 
BLZ – Open Sided Structures (rear) 
 
The proposal includes new detached covered terraces on each lot. Neither adjoining property 
has a similar structure in an equivalent location. Notwithstanding, the proposed structures 
replace an existing detached structure, which has a considerably larger envelope. The height 
of the proposed structures measure ~2.9m (RL 8.64) to the top of the parapet from existing 
ground level. Moreover, the side walls of the structure have been designed with 524mm 
setbacks from the side boundary, which complies with the side setback requirements under 
(see assessment below). On balance, the proposed development would not compromise the 
amenity of the neighbouring properties and, arguably, enhances the amenity of the neighbours 
due to reduced bulk and scale, and overshadowing impacts. Therefore, objective O4(d) is 
achieved. 
 
Side Boundary Setbacks – Main Building 
 
The proposed heights for the side walls of each residence (refer to figures 2 and 3 below) 
requires side setbacks greater than 524mm, as proposed. Consequently, this results in a 
deviation from the site setback control graph under control C7 at Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013. 
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Figure 2: North elevation of proposed dwelling on proposed lot No. 41A (north residence). 
Proposed side wall heights indicated in yellow (NTS) 

 
Figure 3: South elevation of proposed dwelling on proposed lot No. 41 (south residence). 

Proposed side wall heights indicated in yellow (NTS) 
 
In accordance with control C8 of this Part, walls higher than that required by the side boundary 
setback controls may to be constructed closer to the side boundaries where:  
 

a. The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013.  

b. The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised.  
c. The bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights.  
d. The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls.  
e. The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes.  

 
In assessment of the application under control C8, it is considered that the proposed side wall 
heights are acceptable for the following reasons:  
 

• The proposal is for new dwellings. As such, Appendix B does not apply to the proposal. 
As outlined in other sections and parts of this report, the proposal, complies with 
streetscape and desired future character controls. 

• The proposed side setbacks will not compromise, the pattern of development along 
Hubert Street, which has a variety of building types and side boundary setbacks. The 
proposed side boundary setbacks are commensurate with development in the site’s 
vicinity. 

• The proposed development has not sought excessive floor to ceiling heights and, on 
balance, is of a reasonable bulk and scale.  

• The proposed development is acceptable with regard to solar access and visual 
privacy controls and there are no issues raised with regard to the obstruction of 
significant views.  

• The proposal does not obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 
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Accordingly, the proposed side boundary setbacks of the proposed semi-detached dwellings 
are acceptable as the requirements of control C8 are satisfied. 
 
Side Boundary Setbacks – Detached Structures 
 
The proposed height of the side walls of the detached covered terraces, when measured to 
the top of the parapet is measures ~2.9m (RL 8.64). The proposed side boundary setback of 
524mm complies with the side setback control graph under control C7 at Part C3.2 of the 
LDCP 2013. 
 
Landscaped Open Space 
 
The proposed development includes landscaped area at the front and rear of the site in a 
manner which is consistent with the BLZ controls. These areas of landscaping are 
consolidated to facilitate substantial landscaping and tree planting. Moreover, the proposed 
landscaped open spaces are seamlessly incorporated into the private open space at the rear 
of the site, which ensures adequate amenity for the new dwellings. 
 
Building Envelope 
 
The building envelope defines the maximum potential volume of a development above ground 
level. It applies to the following parts of a building:  
 

a. the whole area defined by external walls; and  
b. includes covered areas such as verandahs and balconies (but does not include open 

decks and paved areas).  
 
The site falls within the Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood as outlined in Part C2.2.3.4 of 
the LDCP 2013. Development in this area is subject to a maximum building envelope of 3.6m, 
as specified in control C9 of the same section. The proposed development complies with the 
prescribed front wall height of 3.6m and the 45º inclined roof plane requirement on the south 
elevation (refer to figure 4). However, the proposal deviates from the 3.6m control on the north 
elevation when measured to the front roof line of the front verandah (refer to figure 5). Despite 
this variance, the proposed variation is minor and harmonises with the scale and architecture 
of the adjacent development at Nos. 39 and 39a Hubert Street. Further, it is noted that the 
proposed dormer windows sited at the street elevation penetrate the envelope which is 
considered acceptable in accordance with Control C16 of Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 as the 
resultant design is compatible with the street. 
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Figure 4: South elevation of proposed development. Building envelope comprising of 

3.6m front wall height and the 45º inclined roof plane indicated in green 
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Figure 5: North elevation of proposed development. Building envelope comprising of 3.6m 

front wall height and the 45º inclined roof plane indicated in green. Non-compliance 
bubbled in red. 

 
C3.4 Dormer Windows 
 
The proposal seeks to provide two (2) dormer windows at the front elevation to Hubert Street, 
providing one (1) dormer to each side of the semi-detached dwelling. The proposed dormers 
demonstrate general compliance with the controls contained with Part C3.4 of the LDCP 2013 
with the exception of controls C4 and C8 which prescribes the following:  
 

C4 The minimum distance between the main roof ridge and the dormer window is 
300mm.  
 
C8 Dormer windows must not have a total width of more than 25% of the width of the 
roof.  

 
Notwithstanding the departure to the control above, the proposed dormer windows are 
considered to be an appropriate design outcome reflective of other building styles in the 
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locality with a similar façade articulation including those at Nos. 39 and 39a Hubert Street. 
Moreover, the proposed dormers do not compromise the unity of any rows or groups of 
dwellings and are compatible with the contemporary style of the building and adjoining 
development. As such, the proposal achieves objective O1(a) and (c) and is supported on 
merit. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
New Dwellings 
 
As the proposal includes the construction of new dwellings, C4 (Private Open Space) and C9 
(Main Living room) of the LDCP 2013 are applicable. An assessment of solar access for each 
lot is carried out below:  
 
Lot A – No. 41 (south residence) 
 

• C4 – The proposal achieves solar access to the private open space of the southern 
semi-detached dwelling between 10am and 3pm. The boundary wall that separates 
the proposed semi-detached dwellings has been lowered to a height of 1.8m, which 
ensures solar access can be provided for 3 hours.  
 

• C9 – Given the orientation of the proposed lot, the location of the main living areas to 
the rear of the site face east, resulting in living rooms receiving direct solar access in 
the morning hours. This has been demonstrated from 9am to 10am. The proposal also 
includes two skylights at each residence positioned over the living room which enables 
the living rooms to maximise the room’s exposure to direct sunlight. 

 
Lot B – No. 41a (north residence) 
 

• C4 – The northernmost lot does not meet the required 3 hours of solar access under 
the control. However, there is no other alternative solution that would result in a 
superior outcome for the site noting the orientation of the lot and the development 
density of existing development located at No. 43-45 Hubert Street. Notwithstanding, 
the applicant has produced equinox solar access diagrams, which demonstrate the lot 
receives considerable direct solar access between 9am and 3pm. 

• C9 – Given the orientation of the proposed lot, the location of the main living areas to 
the rear of the site face east, resulting in living rooms which will receive direct solar 
access in the morning hours. Due to the density of the existing development located 
at No. located at No. 43-45 Hubert Street, solar access to the rear main living room 
window is limited during mid-winter. Notwithstanding, the proposal includes two 
skylights at each residence positioned over the living room which enables the living 
rooms to maximum the room’s exposure to direct sunlight. 

 
Minimise Impact to Neighbouring Properties – Living Areas 
 
Shadow diagrams portraying the shadow cast by the existing structures and the proposed 
development for the winter solstice were submitted with the application.  
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The main living room windows of surrounding properties, impacted by the proposal, is oriented 
as follows: 
 
Street Address Orientation Control 
39A Hubert Street East/West 2 hours 
39 Hubert Street East/West 2 hours 

 
An assessment of the overshadowing impact on the properties identified in the table above is 
undertaken below. 
 
The proposed development is designed with greater rear building setbacks compared to the 
existing development at properties 39A and 39 Hubert Street. As a result, the staggered rear 
building alignment ensures that the proposed development, situated on the northern side of 
these properties, would not cause overshadowing impacts on the rear (east) facing main living 
room window of these properties. Moreover, the existing skylights in the roof form above the 
ground floor main living room, aimed at maximising sunlight exposure to the main living area, 
would not be unreasonably overshadowed. This is achieved through the design of the 
proposed first floor level, which is articulated with a greater rear building setback compared to 
the first floor level of No. 39A and 39 Hubert Street. This design solution ensures that solar 
access is maintained throughout the morning during the winter solstice, aligning with 
reasonable expectations for a property oriented towards the east.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposed development's greater rear building setbacks 
effectively mitigates overshadowing impacts on the rear facing main living room window of 
properties 39A and 39 Hubert Street and minimises impacts on the neighbouring properties 
skylights. This design solution ensures reasonable solar access is retained to those properties, 
which accords with objectives O1(a), (d) and (f) at Part C3.9 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
Minimise Impact to Neighbouring Properties – Private Open Space 
 
The private open space of surrounding properties, impacted by the proposed development, is 
oriented as follows: 
 
Street Address Orientation Control 
39A Hubert Street East/West 2½ hours 
39 Hubert Street East/West 2½ hours 
122 Francis Street East/West 2½ hours 
120 Francis Street East/West 2½ hours 
118 Francis Street East/West 2½ hours 

 
An assessment of the overshadowing impact on the properties identified in the table above is 
undertaken below. 
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No. 39A Hubert Street 
 
The shadow diagrams provided indicate that during the winter solstice, No. 39A Hubert Street 
currently lacks the requisite amount of solar access. However, the proposal results in an 
overall enhancement in direct solar exposure due to the replacement of the existing detached 
structure with a rear covered terrace. Additionally, the newly gained sunlight falls upon an area 
of the property close to the main living room window, which holds greater significance. Hence, 
the proposed alterations result in an improved solar access for No. 39A Hubert Street given 
the present circumstances, without adversely affecting the neighbouring property's amenity. 
While there is some additional overshadowing from the proposed main building, its ground 
and first floor levels are designed with greater rear setbacks compared to those of No. 39A 
Hubert Street. Therefore, it is deemed unreasonable to further increase the setbacks of the 
proposed rear building. 
 
No. 39 Hubert Street 
 
The shadow diagrams show that additional shadows fall across the private open space of No. 
39 Hubert Street at 3pm. However, the additional overshadowing is deemed acceptable since 
direct sunlight remains accessible throughout the day during the winter solstice, and the 
additional shadows only affect the rear corner of the property, where protecting solar access 
is less critical. 
 
Nos. 118, 120 & 122 Francis Street 
 
The shadow diagrams further demonstrate that the proposed detached covered terrace would 
result in some additional overshadowing on the private open spaces of properties at the rear 
of the site between 12pm and 3pm. Council has deduced that the shadows cast by the 
proposed covered terrace would be slightly longer than that of the existing structure proposed 
for demolition. However, it is deemed that this slight increase in overshadowing would not 
have any noticeable impact on properties at the rear. 
 
Considering the above, the additional overshadowing during the winter solstice is considered 
acceptable as the proposal is considered to achieve the objectives of this part of the LDCP 
2013 as the degree of overshadowing to neighbouring properties has generally been 
minimised and is considered acceptable; hence, the proposal has been designed to protect 
and provide a high level of amenity for neighbouring properties. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The visual privacy controls prescribed in this part of the LDCP 2013 aim to protect sightlines 
and overlooking between living areas and private open space and ensure that spaces are 
designed with a high level of consideration to protecting visual privacy within the dwelling. The 
proposed development locates high use areas (i.e. the main living room) at the ground level 
and low traffic rooms at the first floor (i.e. bedrooms). Further, the private open space is located 
at grade level. These design choices assist in minimising overlooking opportunities between 
properties, which aligns with objective O1 under this part of the LDCP 2013.  
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It is noted that one (1) submission was received raising concern about privacy and overlooking 
from the window on the south (side) elevation of the new dwelling on the proposed southern 
lot, which services a stairwell. The placement of the window on the side elevation is considered 
acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed window, which services a stairwell, is located near No. 39A Herbert 
Street’s stairwell window. These areas are considered to be low use areas and are not 
considered to be capable of generating adverse overlooking opportunities. 

• Whilst the LDCP 2013 encourages windows to be offset, the windows are only slightly 
offset resulting in potential sightlines between the adjoining windows. It is considered 
and anticipated that screening methods, such as blinds or obscured glazing, could be 
implemented to manage any potential sightlines between the subject windows. 

 
As such, the proposal would achieve compliance with the relevant controls and objectives of 
part C3.11 of the LDCP 2013 and it is considered that an adequate level of visual separation 
is achieved between the subject dwellings and adjacent properties. In light of the above 
considerations, the proposal is considered acceptable. 
 
C.  The Likely Impacts 
 
A. These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. Upon the completion 
of onsite remediation and validation works as outlined in the Remediation Action Plan, the site 
will be suitable for the proposed use. 
 
E.  Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 08 August 2023 to 16 August 2023. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The application was renotified between 24 April 2024 to 08 May 2024 and no submissions 
were received.  
 
Issues raised in the submission received are discussed below: 
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Concern   Comment 
Overshadowing impact  The proposed development is expected to affect the windows 

situated on the northern facade of No. 39A Hubert Street. These 
windows serve various functions, including providing light to a 
bathroom, butler’s pantry on the ground floor, and a stairwell and 
bathrooms on the first floor. Since these rooms are not subject to 
protection under Part C3.9 the LDCP 2013. Due to their infrequent 
use, they lack specific privacy considerations and elevation shadow 
diagrams to assess the overshadowing impact on these windows 
were required in this instance. However, it's worth noting that these 
windows are centrally positioned on the northern side, rendering 
them particularly susceptible to overshadowing from new 
development to the north. Additionally, the scale of the 
development causing the overshadowing is deemed reasonable 
given the circumstances of this case. 

Visual privacy impact from 
opposite stairwell windows 

Part C3.11 of the LDCP 2013 requires privacy mitigation measures 
between the private open spaces or main living areas of adjacent 
dwellings. However, the windows in question serve the stairwells, 
and therefore, privacy mitigation measures are not deemed 
necessary. While the DCP encourages windows to be offset, the 
proposed windows are only slightly offset. It is therefore considered 
and anticipated that post-development approval screening 
methods, such as blinds or obscured glazing, could be 
implemented to manage any potential sightlines between the 
windows. 

Bulk and scale impact In accordance with Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013, the proposed 
development sited in a location where new development can 
reasonably be expected to occur, and it is commensurate with the 
scale of development on neighbouring sites. Furthermore, the 
windows through which the proposed development would be most 
noticeable serve low-use areas such as a bathroom, butler’s pantry, 
and stairwell. These areas are not expected to be adversely 
affected in terms of visual bulk and scale. 

 
F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.   Section 7.11 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
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A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7.     Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 
• Urban Forest; and 
• Environmental Health. 

 

8.     Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 

9.     Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the minimum subdivision lot size development standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0850 
for demolition, remediation works, construction of two dwellings, and Torrens title 
subdivision at 41 Hubert Street, Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below/for the following reasons. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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